Additional DC Connector
VLT® Automation Drive FC 302 18-55 kW
Operating Guide
1 Introduction
1.1 Purpose of this Operating Guide
This operating guide provides information for safe installation and commissioning of the product. It is intended for use by qualified
personnel. To use the drive safely and professionally, read and follow the instructions. Pay particular attention to the safety instructions
and general warnings. Always keep this operating guide available with the product.

5.3 Electrical Data
Table 4: Mains Supply 380–500 V (FC 302), P18K–P55K
Type designation P18K P22K P30K P37K P45K P55K
High/normal overload(1) HO NO HO NO HO NO HO NO HO NO HO NO
Typical shaft output [kW (hp)] 18.5
(25)
22.0
(30)
22.0
(30)
30
(40)
30
(40)
37
(50)
37
(50)
45
(60)
45
(60)
55
(75)
55
(75)
75
(100)
Enclosure IP20 B4 B4 B4 C3 C3 C4
Additional specifications
IP20 maximum cable cross-section
for mains and motor [mm2 (AWG)]
35,-,- (2,-,-) 35,-,- (2,-,-) 35 (2) 50 (1) 50 (1) 150 (300
MCM)
IP20 maximum cable cross-section
for additional DC connector [mm2
(AWG)]
35,-,- (2,-,-) 35,-,- (2,-,-) 35 (2) 50 (1) 50 (1) 95 (4/0)
Maximum cable cross-section for
disconnect [mm2 (AWG)]
16, 10, 10 (6, 8, 8) 50, 35, 35 (1, 2, 2) 50, 35, 35
(1, 2, 2)
95, 70, 70
(3/0, 2/0, 2/0)
1) High overload=150% or 160% torque for a duration of 60 s. Normal overload=110% torque for a duration of 60 s.
6 How to Order a Drive
6.1 Drive Configurator
F C - P T
e3
0b
b8
36
.1
0
X S A B CX X X X
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 302221 23 272524 26 28 29 31 373635343332 38 39
X D
Figure 4: Type Code Example
Configure the right drive for the right application from the internet-based Drive Configurator and generate the type code string. The
Drive Configurator automatically generates an 8-digit sales number to be delivered to the local sales office. Furthermore, it is possible to
establish a project list with several products and send it to a Danfoss sales representative.
The Drive Configurator can be found on the global website: www.danfoss.com/drives.
6.1.1 Type Code
An example of the type code is:
FC-302PK75T5E20H1RGCXXXS267XA0BXCXXXXD0
The meaning of the characters in the string is in Table 5
See position 18 and 24–27 for details about the newly added additional DC connector and software string.
Table 5: Type Code Characters 18 and 24–27, Enclosure Sizes A, B, and C
Description Position Possible options
Additional DC connector 18 R: additional DC connector after DC reac-
tor
Software release 24–27 S267: Latest release, standard software
NOTE: For power sizes over 75 kW, refer to the VLT® AutomationDrive FC 301/FC 302 90–1200 kW Design Guide.
Danfoss A/S © 2024.09                                                                                                                                                                          AQ481923946457en-000101 / 130R1398 | 9
Danfoss A/S © 2024.09                                                                                                                                            AQ481923946457en-000101 / 130R1398
Danfoss A/S
Ulsnaes 1
DK-6300 Graasten
drives.danfoss.com
Any information, including, but not limited to information on selection of product, its application or use, product design, weight, dimensions, capacity or any other technical
data in product manuals, catalog descriptions, advertisements, etc. and whether made available in writing, orally, electronically, online or via download, shall be considered
informative, and is only binding if and to the extent, explicit reference is made in a quotation or order confirmation. Danfoss cannot accept any responsibility for possible
errors in catalogs, brochures, videos and other material. Danfoss reserves the right to alter its products without notice. This also applies to products ordered but not delivered
provided that such alterations can be made without changes to form, fit or function of the product. All trademarks in this material are property of Danfoss A/S or Danfoss group
companies. Danfoss and the Danfoss logo are trademarks of Danfoss A/S. All rights reserved.
*130R1398*
M00442
Operating Guide | Additional DC Connector